PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RockTenn CP, LLC	09/20/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rock-Tenn Shared Services, LLC
Street Address:	504 Thrasher Street
City:	Norcross
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30071

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 111

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11533233
Application Number:	11553080
Application Number:	11599119
Application Number:	12040486
Application Number:	12256051
Application Number:	12264664
Application Number:	12709209
Application Number:	12709217
Application Number:	12728051
Application Number:	12780509
Application Number:	12780544
Application Number:	13339009
Application Number:	13401629
Patent Number:	5375715
Patent Number:	5368225
	DATENT

PATENT "

REEL: 031247 FRAME: 0991

Patent Number:	5358173
Patent Number:	5402929
Patent Number:	5590606
Patent Number:	5507430
Patent Number:	5573175
Patent Number:	5555982
Patent Number:	5516034
Patent Number:	5598685
Patent Number:	5601232
Patent Number:	5697548
Patent Number:	5704540
Patent Number:	5692714
Patent Number:	5713469
Patent Number:	5853120
Patent Number:	5799797
Patent Number:	5832841
Patent Number:	5799864
Patent Number:	5934474
Patent Number:	5984120
Patent Number:	6155479
Patent Number:	5979746
Patent Number:	6076475
Patent Number:	6027017
Patent Number:	6139938
Patent Number:	6253993
Patent Number:	6358191
Patent Number:	6394742
Patent Number:	6942113
Patent Number:	6752350
Patent Number:	6530516
Patent Number:	6443329
Patent Number:	7124890
Patent Number:	6715623
Patent Number:	6669081
Patent Number:	6508395
	PATENT

PATENT "
REEL: 031247 FRAME: 0992

	6752280
Patent Number:	6793070
Patent Number:	6966447
Patent Number:	7066379
Patent Number:	6935504
Patent Number:	7314159
Patent Number:	7007825
Patent Number:	6935509
Patent Number:	6886737
Patent Number:	6932265
Patent Number:	6974033
Patent Number:	7451878
Patent Number:	7490741
Patent Number:	7672872
Patent Number:	8177699
Patent Number:	7094194
Patent Number:	7484655
Patent Number:	7434721
Patent Number:	7350670
Patent Number:	7389909
Patent Number:	8024910
Patent Number:	7121453
Patent Number:	7455215
Patent Number:	7374528
Patent Number:	7665654
Patent Number:	7651032
Patent Number:	7375633
Patent Number:	7717838
Patent Number:	7571835
Patent Number:	7857743
Patent Number:	7546703
Patent Number:	7470226
Patent Number:	7651024
Patent Number:	7381176
Patent Number:	8133163
	PATENT

PATENT "
REEL: 031247 FRAME: 0993

	7452317
Patent Number:	7882966
Patent Number:	7470225
Patent Number:	7861917
Patent Number:	7682300
Patent Number:	8046192
Patent Number:	7935041
Patent Number:	7886958
Patent Number:	8128547
Patent Number:	7959063
Patent Number:	7993255
Patent Number:	8105223
Patent Number:	8392135
Patent Number:	8177698
Patent Number:	8388507
Patent Number:	D417842
Patent Number:	D503614
Patent Number:	D656394
Patent Number:	D628884
Application Number:	10721962
Application Number:	12211191
Application Number:	12945274
Application Number:	12915862
Application Number:	13094398
Application Number:	12944346
Application Number:	11874669

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: knix@rocktenn.com

Correspondent Name: Robert A Currie

Address Line 1: 504 Thrasher Street

Address Line 4: Norcross, GEORGIA 30071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ROCK-TENN SHARED SRVS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert A Currie

REEL: 031247 FRAME: 0994

	/Robert A Currie/
Date:	09/20/2013
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
Total Attachments: 2 source=Rock-Tenn Shared Services LLC#page1.tif source=Rock-Tenn Shared Services LLC#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031247 FRAME: 0995

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made effective as of September 20, 2013 by RockTenn CP, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company ("Assignor") in favor of Rock-Tenn Shared Services, LLC, a Georgia Limited Liability Company (the "Assignee").

NOW THEREFORE, Assignor in consideration of \$1.00 and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, DOES HEREBY irrevocably and unconditionally grant, sell, bargain, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee good and valid title, and all of its right, title and interest in free and clear of all liens, security interests and other encumbrances, in and to:

- (a) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority, and/or
 (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, and/or (iii) that were co-owned applications that incorporate by reference, or are incorporated by reference into, the Patents;
- (b) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, and registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (c) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- (d) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (d) that (i) are included in any claim in the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (d), (ii) are subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in a reissue or reexamination proceedings brought on any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (d), and/or (iii) could have been included as a claim in any of the Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (d);
- (e) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (e), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- (f) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (f), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for
 - (1) damages,
 - (2) injunctive relief, and
 - (3) any other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

- (g) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (g),
- (a) through (h) above collectively referred to as the "Patent Rights".

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Patents Rights, with all of the rights and appurtenances thereto belonging unto Assignee, for itself, its successors and assigns for their own use and behalf forever.

This Assignment and covenants and agreements herein contained shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successors and assigns.

Assignor covenants that Assignor will do, execute and deliver, or will cause to be done, executed and delivered, all such further reasonable acts, transfers, assignments and conveyances, powers of attorney and assurances, for the better assuring, conveying and confirming unto Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in the Patent Rights hereby sold, transferred, assigned, and conveyed as Assignee may reasonably require.

PATENT REEL: 031247 FRAME: 0996 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor has executed and delivered this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

ROCKTENN CP,LLC "ASSIGNOR"

		By: Robert A. Cemis
		Name: Robert A. Currie
		Title: Senior Counsel and Assistant Secretary
STATE OF)	
GEORGIA) SS.	
COUNTY OF GWINNETT)	

On this 20^{ull} day of September, 2013, before me appeared Robert A Currie to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that Robert A. Currie is Senior Counsel of RockTenn CP, LLC, a Delaware Corporation, and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation, by authority of its governing body; and said officer acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed by official seal in the City and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

My commission expires: July 11, 2016

Notary Public

SEAL]

MBER

COMMISSION

NOTAGE

BELIC

VIY GEOMINI

NOTAGE

ROLL

ROLL

NOTAGE

ROLL

R